William J. Evans Attorney at Law Direct 801.536.6817 WEvans@parsonsbehle.com

December 19, 2016

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Utah Public Service Commissioners Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

> Re: Supplemental Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 Docket Nos. 16-2287-01 and 16-2538-01

Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed for filing with the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") are originals and 2 copies of the following Supplemental Exhibits to the Joint Application of EarthLink Business, LLC, EarthLink Holdings Corp., and Windstream Holdings, Inc. for Approval to Transfer Control of Authorized Telecommunications Providers ("Utah Application"), which was filed with the Commission on November 16, 2016 in the above referenced dockets:

<u>Supplemental Exhibit 1</u>: Consolidated Applications of Windstream Holdings, Inc. and EarthLink Holdings Corp. for Transfer of Control of International and Domestic Section 214 Authority, filed with the FCC on November 17, 2016 ("FCC Application"), and Supplemental Letter, filed with the FCC on December 1, 2016.

<u>Supplemental Exhibit 2</u>: Public Notice issued by the FCC on December 2, 2016, establishing a pleading cycle for consideration of the FCC Application.

<u>Supplemental Exhibit 3</u>: Approvals from the Georgia Public Service Commission, the Louisiana Public Service Commission and the Public Service Commission of the District of Columbia, dated respectively December 13, 2016, December 14, 2016 and December 15, 2016, approving the transaction that is the subject of the Utah Application.

Utah Public Service Commissioners Heber M. Wells Building December 20, 2016 Page 2

If you have any questions about this filing, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER

/s/ William J. Evans

William J. Evans, Attorney at Law

WJE/cvd Enclosure

cc: Service List in Docket Nos. 16-2287-01 and 16-2538-01